Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
European Journal of Remote Sensing
ISSN: (Print) 2279-7254 (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tejr20
Automatic Co-registration of Satellite Time Series
via Least Squares Adjustment
Luigi Barazzetti, Marco Scaioni & Marco Gianinetto
To cite this article: Luigi Barazzetti, Marco Scaioni & Marco Gianinetto (2014) Automatic Co-

distribution. For instance, the images acquired in summer (in Fig. 5 a global overview of
matching results is reported) have many corresponding features whereas those acquired
during the year of the flood have less features because of the heavy cloud coverage. From
this point of view, the algorithm was also able to highlight the presence of clouds or other
problems, i.e. outcomes that could be also exploited in the future for other purposes. On
the other hand, we decided to include all the images in the adjustment because matching
67
European Journal of Remote Sensing - 2014, 47: 55-74
results suggested that this operation was feasible. In addition, the algorithm automatically
removed all the image pairs with less than 40 corresponding features as a reliable estimate is
not feasible (when few points are matched - say less than 20/30 - the percentage of outliers
increases).
Table 2 - Landsat/TM time series over Valtellina (Northern Italy) used for the
study (in red the year of the flood).
ID Image source Acquisition date Satellite/sensor
1 LT51930281984207AAA04 July 25, 1984 Landsat-5/TM
2 LT51930281987007XXX01 January 7, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
3 LT51930281987023XXX01 January 23, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
4 LT51930281987039XXX01 February 8, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
5 LT51930281987119XXX02 April 29, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
6 LT51930281987183XXX02 July 2, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
7 LT51930281987215XXX02 August 3, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
8 LT51930281987263XXX02 September 20, 1987 Landsat-5/TM
9 LT41930281988226XXX05 August 13, 1988 Landsat-4/TM
10 LT41930281990215XXX03 August 3, 1990 Landsat-4/TM
11 LT51930282003259MTI01 September 16, 2003 Landsat-5/TM
12 LT51930282007238MOR00 August 26, 2007 Landsat-5/TM
13 LT51930282011233MOR00 August 21, 2011 Landsat-5/TM
Figure 4 - (a) Landsat images before the landslide in Val Pola
(April 29, 1987); (b) and (c) after the landslide with the “new” lake
(September 20, 1987) and its modification after three years (August
3, 1990); and (d) a recent view (August 21, 2011) where significant